TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		08/02/2013	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pinnacle Security, LLC	
Street Address:	1290 Sandhill Road	
City:	Orem	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84058	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UTAH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3388173	Р
Registration Number:	3589653	PINNACLE SECURITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124466460

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2124464800

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Hayley Smith, Senior Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38310-318 (HS)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hayley Smith
Signature:	//Hayley Smith//

900262800 REEL: 005086 FRAME: 0309

338817.

1CH \$65,00

Date:	08/06/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=Pinnacle BOA IP Release#page1.tif source=Pinnacle BOA IP Release#page2.tif source=Pinnacle BOA IP Release#page3.tif source=Pinnacle BOA IP Release#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005086 FRAME: 0310

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of August 2, 2013 ("Effective Date") by Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") in favor of Pinnacle Security, LLC (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable (each defined below).

WHEREAS, that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 24, 2011 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") was entered into by Grantor and the other Borrowers, the other Loan Parties party thereto, the Administrative Agent and the Lender parties thereto;

WHEREAS, that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of March 24, 2011 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the <u>Pledge and Security Agreement</u>") was executed by Grantor, the other Borrowers and the other Loan Parties party thereto in favor of the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of itself and the Secured Parties, wherein Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent (as administrative agent on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties) a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain assets of Grantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated March 24, 2011 (the "Security Agreement") was entered into by Grantor and the Administrative Agent to record the security interest with respect to all of Grantor's Patents and Patent Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, Copyrights and Copyright Licenses, all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing, and all rights, priorities and privileges relating to the foregoing, including all goodwill associated with any of the foregoing, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement or other violation or impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom, including those items set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Collateral") and was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 19, 2012, at Reel 004903, Frames 0833 - 0841; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied the terms of the Pledge and Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties (i) terminates the Security Agreement and releases and re-assigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business

1

18460603.1

K&E 27332711.2

symbolized thereby; (ii) agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably necessary to at the expense of the Grantor, relinquish and effect the release of such rights to Grantor; and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Administrative Agent's rights under the Pledge and Security Agreement with respect to the Collateral.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

: * * * *

TRADEMARK REEL: 005086 FRAME: 0312 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Vame: _____

JOHNM.SCHUESSLER

Title: _

[Signature Page to - IP Release]

SCHEDULE A

- 1. PATENT REGISTRATIONS: None.
- 2. PATENT APPLICATIONS: None.
- 3. PATENT LICENSES: None.
- 4. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS:

P A

Registration No. 3388173

<u>Date</u> 26-FEB-2008

PINNACLE SECURITY

3589653

17-MAR-2009

- 5. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS: None.
- 6. TRADEMARK LICENSES: None.
- 7. COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS: None.
- **8. COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS:** None.
- 9. COPYRIGHT LICENSES: None